

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-92

D. CT. NO.: 1D08-3398

TED WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

vs.

KEITH ROBINSON OKEN, M.D.,
and MAYO CLINIC OF FLORIDA,
a Florida Corporation,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BRUCE S. BULLOCK
Bruce S. Bullock, P.A.
5515 Phillips Highway
Suite Two
Jacksonville, Florida 32207-7966
(904) 731-0535 Telephone
(904) 731-0723 Facsimile

Joel S. Perwin P.A.
169 East Flagler Street
Suite 1422
Miami, Florida 33131-1212
(305) 779-6090 Telephone
(305) 779-6095 Facsimile

By: Joel S. Perwin
Fla. Bar No.: 316814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

III. ISSUES ON REVIEW 6

 A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED OR EXCEEDED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY IN REVIEWING THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER ON CERTIORARI..... 6

 B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE UNCONTRADICTED FACTS PROVIDED BY DR. FOSTER DID NOT SATISFY THE STATUTORY PRESUIT REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CORROBORATING AFFIDAVIT OF A MEDICAL EXPERT..... 6

 C. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUPPORTING ITS DECISION BY REFERENCE TO INTERNET MATERIALS CITED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THE RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF IN THE DISTRICT COURT..... 6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

VI. ARGUMENT 9

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED OR EXCEEDED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY IN REVIEWING THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER ON CERTIORARI. 9

B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE UNCONTRADICTED FACTS PROVIDED BY DR. FOSTER DID NOT SATISFY THE STATUTORY PRESUIT REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CORROBORATING AFFIDAVIT OF A MEDICAL EXPERT.....16

C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUPPORTING ITS DECISION BY REFERENCE TO INTERNET MATERIALS CITED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THE RESPONDENT’S REPLY BRIEF IN THE DISTRICT COURT.24

VII. CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

SERVICE LIST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbey v. Patrick</i> , 16 So. 3d 1051(Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Abichandani v. Related Homes of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 696 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	25
<i>Apostolico v. Orlando Regional Health Care Systems, Inc.</i> , 871 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	18, 19
<i>Altchiler v. State, Dept. of Professional Regulation, Div. of Professions, Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	26
<i>Atlas Land Corp. v. Norman</i> , 116 Fla. 800, 156 So. 885 (1934).....	25
<i>Bickel v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 557 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	25
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	26
<i>Central Florida Regional Hosp. v. Hill</i> , 721 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	10
<i>Cofield v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	27
<i>Columbia/JFK Medical Center Ltd. Partnership v. Brown</i> , 805 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	19, 22

<i>Combs v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983).....	6
<i>Corbo v. Garcia</i> , 949 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	10
<i>Correa v. Robertson</i> , 693 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	18
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 296 Ga. App. 513(2009)	32
<i>Davis v. Orlando Regional Medical Center</i> , 654 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	19
<i>DeCristo v. Columbia Hosp. Palm Beaches, Ltd.</i> , 896 So. 2d 909(Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	17
<i>Deiulemar Compagnia Di Navigazione SpA v. Dabkomar Bulk Carriers Ltd.</i> , 2006 WI 317241(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006)	32
<i>De La Torre v. Orta ex rel. Orta</i> , 785 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 805 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 2001).....	17
<i>Desue v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005), <i>review denied</i> , 920 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2005).....	27
<i>Duchainey v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	25

<i>Duffy v. Brooker</i> , 614 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied sub nom.</i> <i>Physicians Protective Trust Fund v. Brooker</i> , 624 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1993), <i>and disapproved on other grounds</i> , <i>Archer v. Maddox</i> , 645 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	19
<i>Faber v. Wrobel</i> , 673 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995), <i>review denied</i> , 675 So. 2d 927, 928, 931 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>Finchum v. Vogel</i> , 194 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	24, 26
<i>Fine v. Carney Bank of Broward County</i> , 508 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	24
<i>Fort Walton Beach Medical Center, Inc. v. Dingler</i> , 697 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	19
<i>Gilman v. Dozier</i> , 388 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	26
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995)	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>G.M.H. v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 728 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	27
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 920 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Greenfield v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	25

<i>Grissinger v. Griffin</i> , 186 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	25
<i>Haines City Community Development v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995).....	6
<i>Hillsborough County Bd. of County Com'rs v. Public Employees Relations Com'n</i> , 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	6, 26
<i>Holden v. Bober</i> , 2010 WL 2507279 (Fla. 2d DCA June 23, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollywood Corporate Circle Associates v. Amato</i> , 604 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	25
<i>Ingersoll v. Hoffman</i> , 589 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<i>In re Interest of F.P.</i> , 878 A.2d 91(Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	32
<i>In re Simpkins' Estate</i> , 195 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	25
<i>Jackson v. Morillo</i> , 976 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007), <i>review dismissed</i> , 996 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 2008).....	18
<i>Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc.</i> , 720 So. 2d 214(Fla. 1998).....	6
<i>Keene Bros. Trucking, Inc. v. Pennell</i> , 614 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1993).....	24
<i>Kelley v. Kelley</i> , 75 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1954).....	25

<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>L.M.B. v. Department of Children and Families</i> , 28 So. 3d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	25
<i>Maldonado v. EMSA Ltd. Partnership</i> , 645 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	19
<i>Maldonado v. Municipality of Barceloneta</i> , 2009 WL 636016 (D. Puerto Rico, March 11, 2009).....	32
<i>Mann v. State Road Dept.</i> , 223 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	26
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987).....	10
<i>Martin Memorial Medical Center, Inc. v. Herber</i> , 984 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	10
<i>McPherson v. Phillips</i> , 877 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 888 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Melanson v. Agravat</i> , 675 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	19
<i>Musachia v. Terry</i> , 140 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	25
<i>N.Y.C. Medical and Neurodiagnostic, P.C. v. Republic Western Ins. Co.</i> , 798 N.Y.S. 2d 309 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	28
<i>Padin v. Travis</i> ,	

990 So. 2d 1255, 1256, 1257(Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	27
<i>Patino v. Einhorn,</i> 670 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	19
<i>Patry v. Capps,</i> 633 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1994).....	18
<i>People v. Crespi,</i> 155 P.3d 570 (Colo. App. 2006), <i>cert. denied,</i> 2007 WL 1040685 (Colo. 2007).....	32
<i>Pickrell v. State,</i> 301 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974), <i>cert. denied,</i> 314 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1975).....	27
<i>Ragoonanan by Ragoonanan v. Associates in Obstetrics & Gynecology,</i> 619 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	20
<i>Reeves v. Fleetwood Homes of Florida, Inc.,</i> 889 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 2004).....	9
<i>Serrill v. Hilderbrand,</i> 382 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	19
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Barber,</i> 638 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	19
<i>Sheldon v. Tiernan,</i> 147 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962).....	26
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 95 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1957).....	25
<i>Snook v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 485 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	25

<i>St. Clair v. Johnny's Oyster & Shrimp, Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	32
<i>Stephens v. Bay Medical Center</i> , 839 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	25
<i>St. Mary's Hospital v. Bell</i> , 785 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Tenet South Florida Health Systems v. Jackson</i> , 991 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	10
<i>Tri Star Investments, Inc. v. Miele</i> , 407 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	25
<i>United States v. Bari</i> , 599 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Weinstock v. Groth</i> , 629 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1993).....	18
<i>Whitley v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	27
<i>Wilkinson v. Golden</i> , 630 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	17
<i>Williams v. Campagnulo</i> , 588 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution.....	19
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130.....	9, 11
766.102, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>

766.106(4), Fla. Stat.....	11, 14
Comment to Canon 3(C)(7), Florida Code of Judicial Conduct.....	25
Rule 2.9(c), Comment b, ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (Feb. 2007)	28
Collier, <i>Informal Internet Research: Need, Reliability, and Admissibility</i> , 38 Colo. Lawyer 111 (Aug. 2009).....	32
Kaul & Abbott, “Evaluation of Chest Pain in the Emergency Room Department,” 121 <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> No. 12, Dec. 15, 1994	31
Leavitt & Rosch, “ <i>Computer Counselor: Making Internet Searches Part of Due Diligence</i> ,” 29 Los Angeles Lawyer 46 (Feb. 2007)	32
Levine & Swatski-Lebson, <i>Are Social Networking Sites Discoverable?</i> (Nov. 13, 2008) www.law.com/jsp/legaltechnology/pubArticleLT.jsp?id=1202425974937	32
Tennant & Seal, “Judicial Ethics and the Internet: May Judges Search the Internet in Evaluating and Deciding a Case?” 16 <i>Professional Lawyer</i> 2 (2005).....	29
